Bournston Developments Limited (“BDL") - In Compulsory Ligquidation
In the Nottingham County Court Number 336 of 2013 |

s AT

SATURDAY

20/08/2016 #125
COMPANIES HOUSE

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name Bournston Developments Limited

Registered office 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham B3 1UP

Former registered office Huntingdon House, 278-290 Huntingdon Street, Nottingham, NG1 3LY
Registered number 02775041

Liquidator's name Richard Paul James Goodwin

Liguidator’s address 79 Caroline Street, Birmingham, B3 {UP

Liquidator's date of appomtment 13 May 2015

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Since my appointment both my staff and | have attended a number of post appointment matters, which include,
buf are not necessary hmited to, the following actions

1 Administration
+« Case planning - devising an appropnate strategy for dealing with the case and gwing
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case
Setting up physical and electronic case files
Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entening data
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment
Obtaining a specific penalty bond
Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and members (as applicable)
Dealing with all routine correspandence and emails relating to the case
Opening, mantaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook
Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis
Undertaking penodic reviews of the progress of the case
Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators
Filing returns at Companies House
Preparing and filing VAT returns

* & & & & » [ ]

2 Creditors
. Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims
. Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system

3 Investigations

s Investigate the dealings of the company and its directors
+  Interview directors regarding the running of the company

4 Realisation of Assets
+ investigate the ownership of shares and instruct solicitors to assist in their venfication

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 13 May 2015 to 12 May 2016 1s attached at




Appendix 1

The Insolvency Services Account 15 operated by The Insolvency Service

ASSETS
Shares

BDL 1s the Shareholder of Bournston Property Limited (in Administration) ("BPL") However Pelham
Securnties Limited {"PSL”), an associated company by way of common director and shareholder being
Philtp Barker, 1s claiming to be the nghtful owner of these shares

| am adwvised that there 15 a prospect of a dividend to shareholders of BPL and therefore it 1s in BDL's
interest to show ownership of the shares

| have instructed solicitors, Messrs MFG Solicitors, to assist me in drafting representations to the
Administrator of BPL and this matter 1s continuing The Administrator of BPL has advised that he will be

making an application to Court to invite interested partries to submit therr representations regarding
interest In the shares | await the Administrator's request

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has granted the foliowing charges

Dated Person Entitled Type
13/01/2012 AIB Group (UK} pic Legal Mortgage
19/04/2006 AIB Group (UK) plc Legal Mortgage
28/09/1999 Northern Rock plc Charge Deed

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (1 e the money that would otherwise be availlable to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distnbution to unsecured creditors

In this case AIB appointed an LPA Receiver over a property in 2012 and | understand that no amounts
are now due to AIB Therefore the prescribed part will not apply

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated no preferential creditors and | have not received any clams

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs inciuded 10 unsecured creditors with an estimated total lability of £1,611,811
Various claims have been received however | have not adjudicated the same
DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The prospects of a dividend to unsecured credrtors 1s uncertain and 1s dependent upon the outcome of the
Administration of BPL and BDL's ctam on the shares of BPL




INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

1 undertook an intial investgation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an inveshgation, and the
costs involved  Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records,
obtamned and reviewed copy bank statements prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company’s
bankers, and compared the information in the Company’s last set of accounts with that contained n the
statement of affairs lodged in the iquidation and made engquines about the reasons for the changes

Other than the aforementioned share position there wete no matters that yustifted further investigation
In the cirecumstances of this appointment
LIQUIDATOR’'S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 24 June 2015 to be drawn
on a time cost basis My time costs are shown below

13/05/15 -
12/05/16
£
Time costs 15,575
Hours 64
Average Hourly Rate 243
Amount Drawn Nil

Further information about creditors’ nghts can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Associaton of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http //www creditorinsolvencygquide co uk/

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business Recavery
Professtonals and ‘A Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Revised) together with an explanatory note which
shows Bulcher Woods's fee policy are avalable at the link www butcher-woods co uk/creditors-
information php A hard copy can be cbtained on request

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

My expenses for the duration of the iquidation are shown below

13/05/15 —

Disbursement 12/05/16
Category £
Bordereau 1 24
Printing and Photocopying 2 11
Postage 1 9
Total 44

Amount drawn il




“Bordereau” refers to a specific bond required by legislation to msure the sums passing through the
Ligundator's hands The insurance premium 1s based on the estimated quantum of funds to be handled
over the course of the Liquidation

“Category 1" disbursements are those which are separately identifiable as being paid to an independent
third party

“Category 2" disbursements are payments made to the Insolvency Practitioner's firm which compnise an
element of shared or allocated costs Separate authonsation from creditors 1s required for these
disbursements to be drawn, and this was obtained at the first meeting of creditors

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In vaiue of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liguidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request
the same detalls in the same time it

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to chaltenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time himit

To comply with the Prowision of Services Regulations, some general information about Butcher Woods
can be found at http /iwww butcher-woods ¢o uk/creditors-information php

SUMMARY

The Ligudation will remain open until the matter of the BDL's claim to the share in BPL has been fully
resolved and a potential dividend 1s received At present | am unable to estimate the time scale to resolve
these matters However once resolved the Liguidation will be finalised and my files will be closed

if creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made avatlable on-line, they should contact Ashley Millensted on the above telephone
number, or by email at ashley millensted@butcher-woods co uk

P J Goodwin
Liquidator




Bournston Developments Limited
(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 12 May 2016

RECEIPTS Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
000
PAYMENTS
000
Net Recaipts/(Payments) 000

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

0oo

Richard Paul James Goodwin
Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201209




Fi-10-§1 UCISIap

T 40 | abeg

0oL 001 HEIS IOGaNG 7 S1UB|5Eey]
051 051 Jjabeuep
ozl 0L |BUQISS2J0.1d JOIURE JaND)|
OcE OCE ~ JBUlIE
?jey WNWIXR vjey Wiy Aiofaren apei

2583 SIYI YUM PRAIOAU] SIBGLIAU JJBIS 10 sdied ineaBieys Jo Aewwng

o000 PoWIE|] SIUBWSSINGSI] [e10])

awo powie|) s9a4 |ejo)
9T LT 00 525'G4 00 vg oz ac Lt ac e 00 St SINOY (.30
Q00 s )] 060 0o 000 ole o] 000 Guipesy,
000 000 ooo [£a]] 000 0oo o0o SI3S5Y O UONESI|20Y
o0 oco 000 00 g 0o Vege} oho waunuioddy axg
aoQ 000 jeln] QG0 000 0G ¢ 000 sigeabieu) voN
000 oo oo 000 000 000 000 Bunaxepw
20 867 QooesEL 0 s¢ oo 050 000 oo 6% suchebnssau)
00 0Lt GOOLE oL ooc oot Q00 000 sJolipau)
00 00 0058 5.9 0oL SL4 000 [s.401] SIANBN Jj109dg sseD)
(YA ARS ocoeo ¢8 ag b GLé Goo 000 Buiwuz|g B upy
13} ooy Heig uoddng s|RUGISSaOI4
Aunoy aBeioay {3 3507 awyy £InaH jejo ® SuRISISSY 10|U=S JaIQ JaBeuny Jaupeg UGILIUND HIGM JO UOHRDYISSE]S

9LGZ/S0/ZL O
1SQd apoD josloiy

pajwi sjuawdoidaeq uolsuinog - oos|

Aewwng 1s09 g awiy 6dIS - Ajug swiy




¥1-10-G| UOISIaA Z 30 7 sbeg

2C 6t lejoy

8e sioyipayz - Juatbjuicdde - afeisod  aBeisoy SL0Z/50/02
0s oL siolipes - \waunwodde - Adoo  Buikdosoloyd g Bunuug SLGZGUGE
Wwnowy osoding pue adA) Ble] UDIIPREURIY

159.01W Ue SEY 21R(D0S5E AU 40 LY SIY ID 18P|ay 82140 Ik} Y3)ym ul Aued o) Jo |y s13pjoy sayyo aul ol aiqeded so pied siuncwe sp0

9102/50/21 ol
pajuT swawdojaaaq uoisuinog - QoS |

sjuswesingsiq gz Aobajen
Aiewwing 3509 g swi] 6dIS - Anpug suny




